

ANALYSIS

Title 1. Short Title

PART I

CUSTOMS DUTIES

- 2. This Part to be read with Customs Act 1913
- 3. Dumping duty
 4. Entry of certain goods under former Tariff
- 5. Alteration of Tariff
- 6. Tariff rates expressed in decimal currency

PART II

DISTILLATION

- 7. This Part to be read with Distillation Act 1908 8. Charging of duty
- 9. Delivery of samples to distiller, etc.

PART III

CONFIRMATION OF ORDERS IN COUNCIL

10. Orders in Council confirmed Schedules

1965, No. 123

An Act to amend the Customs Acts, and to validate and confirm certain Orders in Council made under the authority of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and the Customs [28 October 1965 Acts Amendment Act 1961

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1965.

PART I

Customs Duties

2. This Part to be read with Customs Act 1913—This Part of this Act shall be read together with and deemed part of the Customs Act 1913 (in this Part referred to as the principal Act).

3. Dumping duty—(1) Section 11 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 is hereby amended by repealing subsection

(2), and substituting the following subsections:

"(2) If in the opinion of the Minister the importation into New Zealand from any country (whether or not it is part of the Commonwealth) of any goods of a class or kind produced or manufactured or intended to be produced or manufactured in New Zealand, or in some other part of the Commonwealth, has or is likely to have any effect prejudicial to any industry carried on in New Zealand or in some other part of the Commonwealth (not being the country from which the goods are imported) or to the establishment of any industry in New Zealand or in such other part of the Commonwealth as aforesaid, a dumping duty may be levied in respect of any such goods imported into New Zealand in any of the following cases, namely:

"(a) If the actual selling price of the goods to any importer is less than the current domestic value of the goods determined in accordance with the provisions of

the principal Act:

"(b) If the actual selling price of the goods to any importer is in the opinion of the Minister less than the cost of production, with a reasonable profit added thereto, of similar goods in the country of origin or the country of exportation to New Zealand at the time of such exportation:

"(c) If the Minister is satisfied that, in respect of the goods, any special concession (whether by way of railway or shipping or air freight, subsidy, bounty, rebate, or otherwise) has been or is to be allowed, taken,

or granted.

"(2A) For the purposes of this section, the determination by the Minister of the amount of any concession to which paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of this section relates shall be final."

(2) The said section 11 is hereby further amended by omitting from paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) of subsection (3) the words "the last preceding subsection", and substituting in each case the words "subsection (2) of this section".

- (3) Section 8 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 is hereby consequentially repealed.
- 4. Entry of certain goods under former Tariff—(1) Section 4 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 (as amended by section 8 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1964) is hereby amended by omitting from subsection (2) the words "four years", and substituting the words "five years".

(2) Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 8 of the

Customs Acts Amendment Act 1964 is hereby repealed.

(3) This section shall come into force on the first day of July, nineteen hundred and sixty-six.

- 5. Alteration of Tariff—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by repealing so much thereof as is specified in the First Schedule to this Act, and substituting the duties and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule to this Act.
- (2) The Tariff is hereby further amended in the manner indicated in the Third Schedule to this Act.
- (3) The Second Schedule to the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1963 is hereby amended by repealing so much thereof as relates to Group 719.
- (4) The Orders in Council specified in the Fourth Schedule to this Act are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- (5) This section shall come into force on the first day of January, nineteen hundred and sixty-six.
- 6. Tariff rates expressed in decimal currency—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by repealing so much thereof as is specified in the Fifth Schedule to this Act, and substituting the duties and exemptions from duty specified in the Sixth Schedule to this Act.
- (2) The Orders in Council specified in the Seventh Schedule to this Act are hereby amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- (3) Notwithstanding the provisions of section 143 of the principal Act, there shall be levied, collected, and paid on all goods of a kind mentioned in the Sixth Schedule to this Act and entered for home consumption after the commencement of this section the duties at the rates (if any) provided for in that Schedule.
- (4) This section shall come into force on the date of the commencement of Part II of the Decimal Currency Act 1964.

ŧ

PART II

DISTILLATION

- 7. This Part to be read with Distillation Act 1908—This Part of this Act shall be read together with and deemed part of the Distillation Act 1908 (in this Part referred to as the principal Act).
- 8. Charging of duty—Section 71 of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words "takes place in the quantity of wort or wash in the distillery", and substituting the words "of the quantity of wort or wash in the distillery cannot be accounted for to the satisfaction of the Chief Inspector".

9. Delivery of samples to distiller, etc.—(1) The principal Act is hereby amended by inserting, after section 58, the

following section:

"58A. Samples of spirits distilled, rectified, compounded, blended, flavoured, or reduced in strength in accordance with any provision of this Act may be delivered to the distiller, vigneron, rectifier, or compounder, as the case may be, in such quantities and subject to such conditions as to disposal thereof, and with or without payment of duty thereon, as the Chief Inspector may determine."

(2) Section 91 of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words "and also to take such samples thereof as may be allowed by the Minister, with or without entry, and with or without payment of duty, except in so far as the same may eventually become payable as on a deficiency of the

original quantity".

PART III

CONFIRMATION OF ORDERS IN COUNCIL

10. Orders in Council confirmed—Whereas by section 31 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 (as amended by section 18 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961) it is provided that every Order in Council made under section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and laid before the House of Representatives in any session pursuant to that section shall expire on the close of the last day of that session except so far as it is expressly validated or confirmed by an Act of Parliament passed during that session: And whereas by subsection (8) of section 5 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961

(as amended by subsection (2) of section 3 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1962 and section 8 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1963) it is provided that the provisions of the said section 31 shall apply to every Order in Council made under subsection (6A) or subsection (7) of the said section 5: And whereas the Orders in Council specified in the Eighth Schedule to this Act have been made under the authority of section 12 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921 and section 5 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1961 and have been laid before the House of Representatives during the present session, and it is desirable to validate and confirm those Orders: Be it therefore enacted as follows:

The Orders in Council specified in the Eighth Schedule to this Act are hereby declared to be valid and are hereby confirmed as required by section 31 of the Customs Amendment Act 1921.

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Group 332

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

			Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
332.960.9	Bituminous mixtures based on natural asphalt, on natural bitumen, on petroleum bitumen, on mineral tar, or on mineral tar pitch (for example, bituminous mastics, cut-backs): Other kinds (specify kind)	Free				Free	cwt	

CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

i	Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those consisting of mixtures of natural products), n.e.i.; residual products of the chemical or allied industries, n.e.i.:				
599.991.1	Timber-preserving preparations	Free	 	 Free	

Group 641

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

	Printing (except newsprint) and writing paper, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or printed (not being merely ruled, lined, or squared, and not constituting printed matter within Group 892), in rolls or sheets:						
641.220.1	Printed: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free			20%	40%	cwt
641.220.9	Other	27½%	32½%	32½%	20 % 50 %	60%	cwt
641.221.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may pres-						
	cribe	Free		}	15%	20%	cwt
641.221.9	Other	27½%	١		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	20 % 50 %	cwt

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 641—continued

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD—continued

]	•			Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
i	Printing, etc.—continued								
	Other kinds: In sheets:								
	Less than 300 sq. in. in area:								
641.222.1	Gummed		20 % 20 %			35% 35%	50 % 50 %	cwt	
641.222.9	Other kinds	• •	20%	••	••	35%	50%	cwt	
	Not less than 300 sq. in. in area: Gummed:]				
541.223.1	As may be determined by	the	1						
	Minister			Such rate		exceeding			
			20%	1	20%	30%	35%	cwt	
				the Ministe		ny case dir	ect		
641.223.2	Other	• •	Free		Free	10%	12 1 %	cwt	
	Other kinds:	.1	1	1					
541.223.3	As may be determined by	the		G1	. 6 4 . 4	 			
1	Minister	• •	20.07	Such rate	or auty not	t exceeding	250/		
!			20%	the Ministe	20%	30%	35%	cwt	

641.223.9	Other	Free		Free	10%	12 1 %	cwt
ĺ	In rolls:			[ſ		
	Less than 10 in. wide:		,	ļ			1 .
641.224.1	Gummed	25%			40%	50%	cwt
641.224.9	Other kinds	25%			40%	50%	cwt
-	10 in. and wider:			1			
1	Gummed:		1				
641.225.1	As may be determined by the		ļ				
	Minister		Such rate	of duty no		,	
	-	20%	1	1	30%	35%	cwt
ļ		as	the Ministe	er may in a	iny case di	rect	
641.225.2	Other	Free		1	10%	25%	cwt
	Printing and writing paper wholly or						
	partly carbon-coated on one				!		
	side:						
641.225.3	On declaration that it will be used		ŀ		1		
	only in the manufacture of						
ŀ	countercheck books	27½%	1	1	273%	55%	cwt
641.225.4	Other	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$		l	27½% 47½%	55 % 55 %	cwt
	Other kinds:	2/0					
641.225.5	As may be determined by the						
	Minister		Such rate	of duty no	t exceeding		
		20%	1	1	30%	35%	cwt
		as	the Minist	er mav in a			
641.225.9	Other	Free			10%	25%	cwt
071.223.3	Other	1100		''	10/8		"""

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

LIME, CEMENT, AND FABRICATED BUILDING MATERIALS, EXCEPT GLASS AND CLAY MATERIALS

Group 661

	CLAIT		125				
				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
661.200.1	Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, supersulphate cement, and similar hydraulic cements, whether or not coloured or in the form of clinker: Preparations, cement-based, suited for waterproofing concrete, plaster, and similar surfaces, or for use as paint	27½%		••	••	27½%	cwt

_		-	-	_	-	~
				-	-	•
_	•	, ,		_	-	

696.010.7	Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not including pruning knives), other than knives falling within item 695.250.0: Gardeners' pruning or budding knives, embryotomy, castrating, flax cutting, and footrot knives, with non-folding blades.	Free	••	Free	••	Free	doz
696.070.1	Handles of base metal for articles falling within items 696.010.1 to 696.011.9 and 696.050.1 to 696.060.9: Handles of base metal for the knives of items 696.010.1 to 696.010.7	Free	••	••	Free	Free	••

Group 719

MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.I.

719.930.8

oms Acts Amendment

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 729

ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND APPARATUS N.E.I.

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
729.980.1 729.980.2	Valve shields and coil cans: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe Other	Free 25%			20%S 45%S	25 % 55 %	••

Group 861

SCIENTIFIC, MEDICAL, OPTICAL, MEASURING, AND CONTROLLING, INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS

	Mirrors of glass, mounted, optically worked, but unsuited for fitting to instruments or apparatus:						
861.390.1	Rear vision mirrors for motor vehicles	25%			40%	55%	
861.390.2	Other mirrors	$17\frac{1}{2}\%$	••		35%	50%	••
861.390.3	Searchlights and spotlights, n.e.i	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •		$42\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	
861.390.4	Stereoscopes	25%	35%	35%	50%	60%	
861.390.9	Optical appliances and instruments (but not					, -	•
	including lighting appliances), n.e.i	Free	••	••	20%	25%	••

903

Customs Acts Amendment

Group 892

PRINTED MATTER

892.990.2	Printed matter, including printed pictures and photographs, n.e.i.: Posters, pamphlets, and other printed advertising or display matter, issued by overseas travel services and agencies, or by such other organisations as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free				Free	cwt
	conditions as ne may prescribe	Free	••	••	••	rice	CWL

Group 894

PERAMBULATORS, TOYS, GAMES, SPORTING GOODS

	Firearms (other than the revolvers, p	oistols,					l	
	and military firearms of Section	9), in-				•	1	
	cluding Verey light pistols, pistol	s and						
	revolvers for firing blank ammu	ınition						
	only, line-throwing guns, and the li						l	
894.310.1	Rifles, 22 calibre		Free			20%	25 % 25 % 25 % 15 %	No.
894.310.2			Free	l		20%	25%	No.
894.310.3	Whaling guns	• •	Free			20 % 20 %	25%	No.
894.310.4	Humane cattle killers		15%		15%		15%	No.
894.310.5			Free				Free	No.
894.310.6		• • •	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$					No.
894.310.9	Other non-military firearms		$\frac{22\frac{1}{2}\%}{22\frac{1}{2}\%}$::		42½% 42½%	50 % 50 %	No.
07 1101013	other non-nimitary mourns	• •	2/6			2/6	00/8	1.0.
	1			1			1	,

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 895

OFFICE AND STATIONERY SUPPLIES N.E.I.

Item Number	_			Rates of Dut	у		
	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
895.930.0	Date stamps and the like, and sealing dies, designed for operating in the hand; hand operated composing sticks and hand printing sets incorporating composing sticks	20%	30%	30%	50%	60%	

Group 899

MANUFACTURED ARTICLES N.E.I.

	Skins and other parts of birds, with their feathers or down, feathers, parts of feathers, down, and articles thereof (other than goods falling within item 291.960.0 and worked quills and scapes), n.e.i.: Feathers, dressed:				
899.920.1	Ostrich	20%	45	% 60%	
	334144 11 11 11 11		(South Africa, 15%	(a)	1
899.920.2	Other kinds	20% 25%	45	% 60%	
899.920.3	Feathers made up into trimmings	25%	45	% 60%	••
899.920.9	Other kinds	Free		Free	
		ļ		ļ	

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Section 9

COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS NOT CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO KIND

Number				Rates of Dut	у		
	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
951.030.0	Parts of arms (other than the arms of items 894.310.1 to 894.320.9), including roughly sawn gun stock blocks and gun barrel blanks, but not including parts of sidearms	Free			••	Free	••

PART II
CONCESSIONS

			F	tates of Dut	У	
Ref. Number	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff
27.1	Passengers' baggage and effects: Passengers' baggage and effects in respect of which the Collector is satisfied that they are not intended for any other person or persons or for gift, sale, or exchange: (a) Wearing apparel and other personal effects in respect of which the Collector is satisfied that— (i) They are the personal property of the person bringing them to New Zealand; and (ii) They have been worn or used by that person before importation: Provided that goods which have been used only for trial, inspection, or demonstration shall not be deemed to have been used for the purposes of this subparagraph.	Free	••	••	••	Free

FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

PART II—CONCESSIONS—continued

]	Rates of Dut	у	
Ref. Number	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff
27.2 27.3	Passengers' baggage and effects—continued Where a person imports as part of his baggage and effects goods which are, apart from the foregoing provisions of this reference number, dutiable (other than cigars, cigarettes, tobacco, wines, and spirits), the total value of which does not exceed £50 and which are not imported on behalf of any other person or persons or for sale or exchange, those goods shall be subject to duty as follows, viz: Not exceeding £10 in value Exceeding £10 but not exceeding £50 in value— On the excess over £10 NOTES—(1) Where the value of the dutiable goods exceeds £50 reference numbers 27.2 and 27.3 do not apply and duty shall be payable on all goods in accordance with the Tariff. (2) In no case shall duty be charged under this reference number in excess of that otherwise chargeable under the Tariff.	Free 25%				Free 25%

PART I THE STANDARD TARIFF

Group 332

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

			į				
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Bituminous mixtures based on natural asphalt, on natural bitumen, on petroleum bitumen, on mineral tar, or on mineral tar pitch (for example, bituminous mastics, cut-backs): Other kinds:						
332.960.8	As may be determined by the Minister	27½%	27½%	27½%	t exceeding $47\frac{1}{2}\%$	60%	cwt
332.960.9	Other (specify kind)	Free as	the Minist	er may in a	ny case di	rect Free	cwt

SECOND SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF THE CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued

Group 599 CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
599.991.1	Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those consisting of mixtures of natural products), n.e.i.; residual products of the chemical or allied industries, n.e.i.: Fire retardant preparations for timber	Free				Free	

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD

Group 641

	Printing and writing paper, impregnated, coated, surface-coloured, surface-decorated, or printed (not being merely ruled, lined, or squared, and not constituting printed matter within Group 892), in rolls or sheets:			,				
641.220.1	Printed: As may be approved by the Minister and							
	under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free	••		20%	40%	cwt	
641.220.2	Other	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	32½%	32½%	20 % 50 %	40 % 60 %	cwt	,
	Carbon and similar coated copying paper:	-, -						
641.220.6	In rolls 10 in. and wider, wholly or partly							Š
	carbon-coated on one side, on declara-	į	l					•
	tion that it will be used only in the manufacture of counter-check books	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$			27½%	55%	cwt	Š
	Other kinds:	2/2/0	••	••	2/2/0	55 /6]	•
641.220.7	As may be approved by the Minister							
	and under such conditions as he may							
	prescribe	Free	l	• •	20% 47½%	25 % 55 %	cwt	
641.220.8	Other	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	• •	• •	472%	33%	cwt	
641 221 1	Waxed:							
641.221.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may pres-							
	cribe	Free			15%	20%	cwt	Ç
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1100	• •	• •	/0	/ 0		-

${\tt SECOND~SCHEDULE-SUBSTITUTED~PROVISIONS~OF~THE~CUSTOMS~TARIFF-continued}$

Group 641—continued

PAPER AND PAPERBOARD—continued

					Rates of Du	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
641.221.9	Printing, etc.—continued Waxed—continued Other Other kinds: In sheets:	••	27½%			42½%	50%	cwt
641.222.1 641.222.9	Less than 300 sq. in. in area: Gummed Other kinds Not less than 300 sq. in. in area:		20 % 20 %	••	••	35% 35%	50% 50%	cwt cwt
641.223.1	Gummed: As may be determined by Minister	the	20%	·	of duty not 20% er may in a	30%	35%	cwt
641.223.2	Other Other kinds:	••	Free	···	Free	10%	12½%	cwt

641.223.3	As may be	determi	ned b	y the	1					
	Minister				1	Such rate	of duty no	t exceeding	ζ	
		••	••		20%	1	20 %	30%	35%	cwt
					28	the Ministe	er may in a	ınv case di	rect	
641.223.9	Other				Free	1	Free	10%	12½%	cwt
	In rolls:	• •	• •					1	[-7,	
1	Less than 10 in. v	ride:			Į.	ļ		ļ	1	
641.224.1	Gummed				25%		1	40 %	50 %	cwt
		• •	• •	• •				40 % 40 %	50 % 50 %	cwt
641.224.9	Other kinds	• •	• •	• •	25%	•••	• •	40/0	30%	CWL
Į.	10 in. and wider:				\		}		1	
	Gummed:									
641.225.1	As may be	determi	ined b	y the		ļ	ĺ	ļ	1	
	Minister			•		Such rate	of duty no	t exceeding	g	
-	1,11110001	••	••	• • •	20%	1	1	30%	35%	cwt
ļ					20/0	the Ministe	er may in s	inv case di	rect	
641 005 0	0.1					the million	or may me		250/	cwt
641.225.2	Other	• •	• •	• •	Free		• •	10%	25%	CWL
	Other kinds:]			1		
641.225.5	As may be	determi	ned b	y the	1	1		ł	1	
Ì	Minister			•		Such rate	of duty not	t exceeding	ţ	
		••	• •	• •	20%	1	1	30%	35%	cwt
1					20 /0	the Ministe	er may in s	inv case di		
C41 005 0	Other					THE MINIST	or may m c	100/	1 25%	cwt
641.225.9	Other	• •		• •	Free	• •		10%	25%	CWL

SECOND SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF THE CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued

Group 696

CUTLERY

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
696.010.8	Knives with cutting blades, serrated or not (including pruning knives), other than knives falling within item 695.250.0: Gardeners' pruning or budding knives, and flax cutting knives, with non-folding blades	Free		Free		Free	doz
696.070.1	696.050.1 to 696.060.9: Handles of base metal for the knives of items 696.010.1 to 696.010.8	Free	••		Free	Free	••

Group 678	
-----------	--

OTHER MANU	IFACTURES	OF METAL	N.E.I.
------------	------------------	----------	--------

698.942.3	Articles n.e.i. of aluminium: Shields for the valves and tubes of items 729.300.1 to 729.301.9, and parts therefor: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may						
698.942.4	prescribe Other	Free 25%	••	••	20 %S 45 %S	25 % 55 %	••

Group 719

MACHINERY AND APPLIANCES AND MACHINE PARTS N.E.I.

Transmission shafts, cranks, bearing I plain shaft bearings, gears and (including friction gears and geand other variable speed gears), fi pulleys and pulley blocks, clutoshaft couplings: Other transmission shafts, cranks, housings, gears and gearing (i friction gears and gear boxes at variable speed gears), flywheels, clutches, and shaft couplings, desi use solely or principally with a p machine or appliance	oliance

SECOND SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF THE CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued

Group 722
ELECTRICAL POWER MACHINERY AND SWITCHGEAR

Îtem Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Electrical goods of the following descriptions, viz., generators, motors, converters (rotary or static), transformers, rectifiers and rectifying apparatus, inductors: Coil cans:						
722.101.6	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free			20 %S	25%	
722.101.7	Other	25%			20 %S 45 %S	25 % 55 %	•••

SCIENTIFIC, MEDICAL, OPTICAL, MEASURING, AND CONTROLLING, INSTRUMENTS AND APPARATUS

	Optical appliances and instruments (but not including lighting appliances other than searchlights or spotlights), not falling within any other heading or item of this Group: Mirrors of glass, mounted, optically worked, but unsuited for fitting to instruments or						
	apparatus:			Į	ļ	Į	į
861.391.1	Rear vision mirrors for motor vehicles	25%	••	İ	40%	55%	
861.391.2	Other mirrors	17½%			35%	50%	
861.391.3	Searchlights and spotlights, n.e.i	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$		l ::	42½%	60%	
861.391.4	Stereoscopes	25%	35%	35%	50%	60%	
861.391.5	Transparency slide viewers	25%	,,		50%	60%	
861.391.9	Other kinds	Free		. .	20%	25%	
	Medical, dental, surgical, and veterinary				/ 0		
	instruments and appliances, including			ļ	ļ	l	
	ophthalmic instruments, but not includ-		E	1	ļ		
	ing electro-medical apparatus of item					ĺ	
	726.101.0:			}	}		
861.711.4	Embryotomy, castrating and footrot knives,						
	with non-folding blades	Free	• •	Free		Free	doz
	<u> </u>						

Group 894 PERAMBULATORS, TOYS, GAMES, SPORTING GOODS

•				Rates of Dut	у		-
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Firearms (other than the revolvers, pistols,					;	
	and military firearms of Section 9), in-			ļ			
	cluding Very light pistols, pistols and				i		
	revolvers for firing blank ammunition				1		
894.311.1	only, line-throwing guns, and the like: Rifles, 22 calibre	Free		ļ	20%	25%	No.
894.311.2	Rifles, ·22 calibre	Free	••		20%	25%	No.
894.311.3	Rifles, 7.62 mm calibre which chamber				20 /0	20 /0	110.
	7.62 mm NATO cartridges and the						
	sporting equivalent of such cartridges	Free			20%	25%	No.
894.311.4	Whaling guns	Free			20%	25%	No.
894.311.5	Humane cattle killers	15%		15%	• •	15%	No.
894.311.6	Line throwing guns	Free	• • •		••	Free	No.
894.311.7	Shotguns	22½%	••		42½%	50%	No.
894.311.9	Other non-military firearms	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$			42\frac{1}{2}\%	50%	No.

Group 895

OFFICE AND STATIONERY SUPPLIES N.E.I.

895.930.0	Date, sealing or numbering stamps, and the		[l]
	like (including devices for printing or em-				ĺ		
	bossing labels), designed for operating in		ļ	l			
	the hand; hand-operated composing sticks						
İ	and hand printing sets incorporating such			Ì			
	composing sticks	20%	30%	30%	50%	60%	
		76	/6	/6	70	/ 0	

Group 899

MANUFACTURED ARTICLES N.E.I.

	Skins and other parts of birds with their feathers or down, feathers, parts of feathers, down, and articles thereof, (other than goods falling within item 291.960.0 and worked quills and scapes): Feathers:	-	_				
899.920.1	Ostrich	20%			45%	60%	
033 (320012		20 /0		South Afr	ca—15%)	1 44/0	• •
899.920.2	Other kinds	20%	١	ì	45%	60%	۱
899.920.3	Feathers made up, for example, into trim-	,,,			, ,	, ,	
	mings or other articles	25%	i	l	45%	60%	۱
899.920.9	Other kinds	Free				Free	
				''	1		

SECOND SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF THE CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued Section 9

OMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS NOT

COMMODITIES AND TRANSACTIONS NOT CLASSIFIED ACCORDING TO KIND

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
951.030.0	Parts of arms (other than the arms of items 894.311.1 to 894.320.9), including roughly sawn gun stock blocks and gun barrel blanks, but not including parts of sidearms	Free				Free	

PART II

CONCESSIONS

			F	Rates of Dut	у	
Ref. Number	Class of Goods	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzerland)	General Tariff
10.9	Machinery, machines, machine tools, engines, appliances, and other goods, as may be approved by the Minister, peculiar to use in manufacturing or industrial processes, or for such other purposes as the Minister may approve, and under such conditions as he may prescribe. (Note—The Minister may decline to grant any concession under this Part of this Schedule if he is satisfied that suitably equivalent goods of New Zealand manufacture could be obtained on reasonable terms and conditions): Articles and materials suited for and to be used only in the assembly, completion, or manufacture of motor vehicles which have been imported unassembled in accordance with the determinations of the Minister under section 16 of the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1934	6‡%	••	*	45%	65%

^{*}For rates applicable under the Canadian Trade Agreement see end of Group 732 of Part I of the Standard Tariff.

PART II—CONCESSIONS—continued

	Class of Goods		Rates of Duty				
Ref. Number			Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	
27.1	Passengers' baggage and effects: Passengers' baggage and effects in respect of which the Collector is satisfied that they are not intended for any other person or persons or for gift, sale, or exchange: (a) Wearing apparel and other personal effects, being such goods as may from time to time be ap- proved by the Minister and subject to such conditions as he may prescribe, in respect of which the Collector is satisfied that— (i) They are the personal property of the person bringing them to New Zealand; and						
	(ii) They have been worn or used by that person before importation: Provided that goods which have been used only for trial, inspection, or demonstration shall not be deemed to have been used for the purposes of this subparagraph.	Free		••		Free	

	Where a person imports as part of the baggage and effects accompanying him goods which are, apart from the foregoing provisions of this reference number, dutiable (other than those listed in note (3) below), the total value of which does not exceed £50 and which are not imported on behalf of any other person or persons, or for sale or exchange or use in the passenger's business or profession, those goods				1965, No. 123
27.2 27·3	shall be subject to duty as follows, viz: Not exceeding £10 in value Exceeding £10 but not exceeding £50 in value— On the excess over £10 Notes—(1) Where the value of the dutiable goods exceeds £50 reference numbers 27.2 and 27.3 do not apply and duty shall be payable on all goods in accordance with the Tariff.	Free 25%	 ••	 Free 25%	Customs Acts A
-	(2) In no case shall duty be charged under this reference number in excess of that otherwise chargeable under the Tariff. (3) Reference numbers 27.2 and 27.3 shall not apply to cigars, cigarettes, tobacco, wines, spirits, fur apparel, or cameras, nor to radio receivers, tape recorders, television sets or combinations thereof.				Amendment

Section 5 (2)

THIRD SCHEDULE

Amendments to the Notes and Headings to the Tariff

Portion (of Tariff	Amendments		
Division 04		By adding the following new note: "3. Groups 041, 043, 044, and 045 are to be taken not to apply to grains which have been ground to remove the husk or pericarp or otherwise worked. Group 042 is to be taken to apply to unworked rice and also rice, husked, glazed, polished or broken, but not otherwise worked."		
Division 11 Group 292		By omitting note 3. By omitting from paragraph (ii) of note 4 (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965) the words "items 292.400.1 to 292.400.9", and substituting the words "items 292.401.1 to 292.401.9".		
Section 5		By omitting from note 2 (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965) the words "541.700.1 to 541.999.5", and substituting the words "541.700.1 to 541.990.5".		
Division 65		By omitting subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of note 2, and substituting the following subparagraph: "(iii) Of true hemp or flax: "(a) Polished or glazed, of which the length per kilogramme, multiplied by the number of constituent strands, is less than 7,000 metres; "(b) Not polished or glazed and of a weight exceeding 2 grammes per metre;". By omitting note 3, and substituting the following note: "3. The items of Groups 652 and 653 (not including items 653.810.1 to 653.811.0) and, except where the context otherwise requires, the items of Groups 654, 655 (not including items 655.710.1 to 655.720.0) and 657 (not including items 657.410.0, and 657.800.1 to 657.800.9) are to be taken not to apply to goods made up within the meaning of note 4 below. "Groups 651 (not including item 651.800.0), 652, and 653 (not including item 653.810.1 to 653.811.0) are to be taken not to apply to goods falling within Groups 654, 655 (not including item 655.710.1 to 655.720.0), and Group 657 (not including items 657.410.0, and 657.800.1 to 657.800.9)."		

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF-continued

Portion of Tariff	Amendments		
Group 657	By omitting from note 2 the words "or to knitted or crocheted rugs of items 841.442.2 to 841.442.5, or the rugs of		
Group 695	Group 656". By omitting the heading "Hand tools, including mounted glaziers' diamonds, not falling within items 695.110.1 to 695.225.0, 695.240.1 to 695.260.0, Group 696 or items 719.410.1 to 719.410.9; blowlamps, anvils; vices and clamps, other than accessories for, and parts of, machine tools; portable forges; grinding wheels mounted on frameworks (hand or pedal operated):" (above item 695.232.1, as substituted by the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965), and substituting the following heading: "Hand tools, including mounted glaziers' diamonds, not falling within item 695.102.1 to 695.225.0, 695.240.1 to 695.260.0, Group 696 or items 719.410.1 to 719.410.9; blowlamps, anvils; vices and clamps, other than accessories for, and parts of, machine tools; portable forges; grinding wheels mounted on frameworks (hand or pedal operated):". By omitting the subheading "Scythes, sickles, hay knives, grass shears, timber wedges and other tools of a kind used in agriculture or forestry:" (above item 695.104.1, as substituted by the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965), and substituting the following subheading: "Scythes, sickles, hay knives, grass shears, timber wedges and other tools of a kind used in agriculture, horticulture, or		
Division 71	forestry:". By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 2 the words "in any of the items of this Division", and substituting the words "in any of the headings or items of this Division".		
Division 72	By omitting from paragraph (a) of note 2 the words "in any of the items of this Division", and substituting the words "in any of the headings or items of this Division".		

THIRD SCHEDULE—continued

AMENDMENTS TO THE NOTES AND HEADINGS TO THE TARIFF-continued

Portion of Tariff		Amendment		
Group 861	631110	By omitting from note 3 the words "item 861.390.9", and substituting the words "item 861.391.9". By omitting from note 4 the words "item 861.390.9", and substituting the words "item 861.391.9".		
Group 893	******	By omitting from paragraph (n) of the note (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1963) the words "items 894.310.1 to 894.330.9", and substituting the words "items 894.311.1 to 894.330.9".		
Group 894		By omitting from note 6 (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964) the words "Items 894.310.1 to 894.330.9", and substituting the words "Items 894.311.1 to 894.330.9". By omitting from note 7 (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964) the words "items 894.310.1 to 894.330.9", and substituting the words "items 894.311.1 to 894.330.9". By omitting the heading "Parts of the arms of items 894.310.1 to 894.320.9, including roughly sawn gun stock blocks and gun barrel blanks:" (above item 894.330.1, as inserted by the Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964), and substituting the following heading: "Parts of the arms of items 894.311.1 to		
Group 897	••••	894.320.9, including roughly sawn gun stock blocks and gun barrel blanks:". By omitting from paragraph (f) of note 3 (as substituted by the Third Schedule to the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1963) the words "items 894.310.1 to 894.330.9", and substituting the words		
Section 9	******	"items 894.311.1 to 894.330.9". By adding the following new note: "5. The expression 'parts' in item 951.011.0 is to be taken not to apply to the articles mentioned in note 2 to Division 73, nor to parts which are not suitable for use solely or principally with the articles of the item."		

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Section 5 (4)

Orders in Council Amended as from 1 January 1966

Order	Amendment
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962 (S.R. 1962/68) The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 5) 1962 (S.R. 1962/189)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 729.980.1 and 729.980.2, and Group 861. By revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 641.220.1 to 641.225.2, and 641.225.9.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 6) 1962 (S.R. 1962/193)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 599.991.1.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1963 (S.R. 1963/100)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to paragraph (a) of reference number 27.1, and the provision relating to reference numbers 27.2 and 27.3, and Notes (1) and (2) thereto.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1963 (S.R. 1963/159)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to Group 641, and item 661.200.1.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964 (S.R. 1964/167)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 332.960.9, 894.310.1 to 894.310.9, the heading above item 894.330.1 in Group 894, and item 951.030.0.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965 (S.R. 1965/95)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to the subheading above item 695.104.1, and the heading above item 695.232.1 in Group 695, and items 696.010.7 and 696.070.1.

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Group 012

MEAT, DRIED, SALTED, OR SMOKED

	Tariff and Statistical Items			Rates of Duty					
Item Number			British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
012.100.1 012.100.2	Meat, dried, salted, or smoked, not in airtight containers: Bacon and ham Salted pork	whether or per lt	2d.	2d. 2d.	••		5d. 45%	cwt cwt	

MEAT, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND MEAT PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

	Pates de fois gras Other prepared or preserved meat.	per lb	20%	2d.	••	30%	45%	cwt
013.000.0	or not in airtight containers	per lb	25%	2d.	••	••	45%	cwt

Group 025

EGGS

l	Birds' eggs:		1		1		Ì
025.200.1	Other eggs in shell	25% or				45% or	doz
025.200.2	per lb	4d.			 	8d.	doz
		wh	ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	uty	
025.900.1	Whole eggs or egg yolk, not in shell, fresh,		1		1		
i	dried, or otherwise preserved, sweetened						
	or not	25% or				45% or	1b
025.900.2	per Ib	4d.			1	8d.	1b
	<u></u>	wh	ichever rate	e returns tl	ne higher d	uty	

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 032 FISH, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND FISH PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

			Rates of Duty					
Item Number			Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
	Prepared or preserved fish, including cavia	7						
032.010.4	and caviar substitutes: Other fish preparations per lb	1 1 d.	Free (South A	1½d. Africa – 1½d	2½d.	3d.	1b	
	Fish, in airtight containers, n.e.i.:		(South 1	1	-		<u> </u>	
032.010.6	Herrings per lb	1 1 d.	Free	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	$2\frac{1}{2}d$.	3d.	lb	
032.010.7	Pilchards per 1b	1 1 d.	Free	Africa – $1\frac{1}{2}d$.		3d.	lb	
	_	-		Africa – 130	per lb)			
032.010.8	Salmon per lb	† 1 1 d.	Free	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	2 1 d.	3d.	lb	
032.010.9	Sardines, sild, brisling per lb	1 1 d.	Free (South A	Africa – $1\frac{1}{2}d$.	i. per 1b) 2 1 d.	3d.	1b	
032.010.7	bardines, sha, orising per to	124.		Africa – $1\frac{1}{2}$ d		Ju.	10	
032.019.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per lb	1 1 d.	Free	1½d.	2 1 d.	3d.	lb	
	Crustaceans and molluscs, prepared o	r	(South A	Africa – 1½d	l, per lb)			
032.020.4	Otherwise prepared per lb	1 1 d.	Free	1 1 d.	2 1 d.	3d.	1b	
			(South A	Africa – 1½d				
032.020.9	Crustaceans or molluses, in airtight con		E	11.3	01.1	2.1	11.	
	tainers, n.e.i per lb	$1\frac{1}{2}d$.	Free (South A	1½d. Africa – 1½d	2 1 d.	3d.	lb lb	

Group 047

CEREALS, MILLED, EXCEPT FLOUR AND MEAL OF MALT, WHEAT, AND MESLIN

	Cereal flours, except flour of malt, wheat, and meslin:						
	Rice flour:						
047.010.3	Packed for retail sale	10%	••			10%	centals
047 010 4	per lb	-				plus 1d.	
047.010.4	Otherwise packed per lb	Free		• •	• •	1d.	centals
	Meal and groats (except meal and groats of						
:	wheat, malt, and meslin) of:						
047.020.2	Oats per cental	4s. 2d.	2s. 6d.			6s. 3d.	centals
	<u> </u>						

Group 048

CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

	Cereal grains, rolled, flaked, pearled, or						
	prepared in a manner not elsewhere						
	specified; germ of cereals, whole, rolled,						
	flaked, or ground:		·				
048.110.2	Rolled oats per cental	4s. 2d.	2s. 6d.			7s. 8d.	centals
048.110.3	Oats (other than rolled oats) and oats mixed						
	with other grains per cental	4s. 2d.	2s. 6d.			7s. 8d.	centals
048.110.4	Pearled barley per cental	6s. 3d.				8s. 4d.	centals
			, ,	, ,	, ,		

FRUITS, FRESH (INCLUDING CHILLED); NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED; DRIED CITRUS FRUITS

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried:						
	Oranges, tangerines, mandarines, and clementines: Whole fruit:						
051.100.3	Oranges per lb	Free	•••	(South Af	$\frac{1}{2}$ d. rica – free)	1d.	1b
051.100.9	Tangerines, mandarines, and clemen-	.					
	tines per lb Other kinds: Whole fruit:	Free			<u></u> 1⁄2d.	1d.	lb
051.200.3	Lemons per lb	1d.			1d.	2d.	1ь
051.200.4	Grapefruit per lb				1d.	2d.	lb
051.300.0	Bananas and plantains, fresh per lb					1d.	lb
	Apples, fresh: Pulped, crushed, minced, sliced, diced, chopped, or similarly processed:	i					
051.400.2 051.400.3	Other per lb Whole fruit per lb			1d.		1 1 d. 1 3 d.	lb lb

1	Grapes, fresh:		1	1	1	1 I		i	19
051.500.1	1 July to 30 November inclusive	per lb	1d.	1d.	(Carrell Af	1d.	2d.	16	65,
051.500.2	1 December to 30 June inclusive	per lb	2d.	2d.	·	rica – free) 2d. rica – free)	2d.	1b	1965, No. 123
	Other edible nuts, fresh or dried not:	l, shelled or	:						133
051.720.4	Walnuts	per 11	2d.			2d.	2d.	lb	
	Pears and quinces, fresh: Whole fruit:								_
051.920.2	Pears	per lt		• •	1d.		1 3 d.	lb	'n
051.920.3	Quinces	per lb	2d.	2d.)]]	2d.	lb	ro
	Stone fruit, fresh: Whole fruit:								Customs .
051.930.4	Apricots	per lb	2d.	2d.		J	2d.	1b	Acts
	_				(South Af	rica – free)			
051.930.5	Nectarines	per lb	2d.	2d.	l	·	2d.	lb	Amendment
					(South Af	rica – free)			nes
051.930.6	Peaches	per lb		2d.			2d.	lb	ä
051.930.7	Plums	per lb		2d.			2d.	1b	ă
051.930.8	Cherries	per lb	2d.	3d.			2d.	1b	ž
	Berries, fresh:	_			1				**
Ì	Whole fruit:		1	ì	}	Ì			
051.940.4	Strawberries, gooseberries,	raspberries							
	blackberries (specify kind)	per lb) 1 d.				1 d.	1b	
	Other fruit, fresh:		İ						
ļ	Whole fruit:								
051.990.3	Medlars, passionfruit	per lb	2d.	2d.			2d.	lb	
		-			1				

93

Group 052 DRIED FRUITS (EXCEPT CITRUS), INCLUDING ARTIFICIALLY DEHYDRATED

			Rates of Duty					
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	Customs
	Dates, bananas, pineapples, avocados, man-					1		tom
	goes, guavas, and mangosteens, dried:							
052.010.2	Other kinds per lb	Free			1d.	2d.	lb	Acts Amendment
	G		(Sou	th Africa –	free)			S A
052.030.2	Grapes, dried: Raisins per lb	Free	Free		3 d.	1d.	lb	me
032.030.2	Kaisins per io	1100		th Africa –		ıu.	10	nd
052.030.3	Sultanas per lb	Free			1 1d.	2d.	1b	me
	·	_	(Sout	th Africa –				nt
052.030.9	Other kinds per lb	Free	(0	1 4 6	1d.	2d.	16	
	Fruit, dried, other than that falling within		(Sour	th Africa –	iree			
	items 051.100.1 to 051.200.9, 051.710.1							
	to 051.720.9, and 052.010.1 to 052.030.9:							19
052.090.2	Apricots per lb	Free		1	1d.	2d.	lb .	ුහු
052 000 2	A lo	1.1	(Sout	th Africa -	free)	<i>E</i> .3	11_	Z
052.090.3	Apples per lb			•••	1.1	5d.	lb	9
052.090.4	Peaches per lb	Free	(Sout	h Africa –	ld.	2d.	lb	1965, No. 123
052.090.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per lb	Free			1d.	2d.	1b	
			(Sout	h Africa –	free)		ļ	

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 053

FRUITS, PRESERVED, AND FRUIT PREPARATIONS

053.200.1	or crystallised) per lb	8d.		••	••	1s.	lb
053.300.1	Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit purée and fruit pastes, being cooked preparations,						
	whether or not containing added sugar	32 1 %	32½%		52½%	60%	lb
		or	or		or	or	ļ
053.300.2	per lb, on the actual or reputed	5d.	5d.	ļ	7d.	8d.	lb
	weight, whichever is the greater	WI	hichever rat	te returns t	the higher	duty	
							<u> </u>

Group 054

VEGETABLES AND ROOTS AND TUBERS, FRESH, FROZEN, IN TEMPORARY PRE-SERVATIVE, OR DRY, NOT INCLUDING ARTIFICIALLY DRIED OR DEHYDRATED

	Dried leguminous v whether or not								
054.200.1	Peas, split	• •	per cental	8s. 4d.	••			12s. 6d.	centals
054.200.2				or 15%				or 20%	centals
054.400.0	Tomatoes, fresh	••	per lb	which 2d.	chever rate	returns th	e higher du	ity 2] d.	lb

Group 055

PRESERVED VEGETABLES AND VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS

		1					
Item Numbe	Tariff and Statistica ¹ Items	ff and Statistica' Items British Australian Agreement Preferential Agreement Agreement Agreement Favoure Nation Agreement Agreement Agreement Agreement Applies		Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
	Flour of the fruits falling within Group 051:						
055.420.1	Flour of almonds, coconuts, and of other nuts per lb	Free				6d.	lb
055.420.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per lb	Free	١	h Africa –	1d.	2d.	lb
055.430.1	Potato flour per lb	Free	1	1	³ 4d.	1đ.	Iь
	Tapioca and sago; tapioca and sago sub- stitutes obtained from potato or other starches:				•	-	
055.450.2 055.450.9	Tapioca and sago per lb Tapioca and sago substitutes obtained from	Free	••	••	3 4d.	1d.	lb
	potato and other starches per lb Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by dehydration, by vinegar, or by acetic acid:	Free	••	••	₹d.	1d.	lb
055.520.8	Peas, preserved, in airtight containers	27½%	30%	30%		45%	lb
055.520.9	per lb (including the weight of any liquid)	whi	or 2d. chever rate	or 2d. returns th	e higher du	or 2 1 d. ity	lb

Grou	p (0	6	ı

SUGAR

061.100.1 061.100.2	Beet or cane sugar, solid, not refined: 22 colour or over (Dutch standard) Other sugar, not refined Beet or cane sugar, solid, refined:		1 1 d. 1d.		••		1 1 d. 1d.	cwt cwt
061.200.1	22 colour or over (Dutch standard)	per lb	1 1 d.			١	1 1 d.	cwt
061.200.2		per lb	1d.		• •		1d.	cwt
061.500.1	Treacle	per lb	1d.	1		í	1d.	cwt
061.600.0	Natural honey	·	20%	i	• •	20%	20%	lb
						plus	plus	1
		per lb				2d.	3d.	
061.900.4	Golden Syrup	per lb	1d.		• •		1d.	cwt
061.900.6	Invert sugar and invert syrup	per 1b	1 4d.			i	1 1 d.	cwt
061.900.9	Other sugars and sugar syrups	per lb	1d.]	• •		1d.	cwt
				[1		Į	ļ	Į.

Group 062

SUGAR CONFECTIONERY AND OTHER SUGAR PREPARATIONS

062.020.1	Sugars, flavoured or coloured	• •	per lb	1d.	••	••	••	ld.	lb
								1	

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 071

COFFEE

			Rates of Duty							
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Aiso Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit			
071.100.1	Raw coffee per 1b	Free		••	1d.	1d.	1b			
		oup 072 OCOA								
072.100.1	Cocoa beans, whole or broken, raw or roasted: Raw per lb	Free		••	₹d.	1 d.	1b			
	Gro	oup 074								
	TEA A	ND MA	TÉ							
074.100.2	Tea: In packages of less than 5 lb net weight per lb	2d.	••	••	3d.	4d.	lb			

938

939

Group	099

FOOD PREPARATIONS N.E.I.

099.030.1	Mustard flour: Packed for retail sale		per lb	10%			••	2d.	lb
099.030.2	Otherwise packed Prepared mustard:	••	per lb	Free	••	••		10% 2d.	lb
099.030.3	Dry: Packed for retail sale	••	per lb	10%	••	••		2d. plus 10%	16
099.030.4 099.090.2	Otherwise packed Concentrated table jellies	••	per lb	Free 20% or	••	••	••	2d. 45% or	lb lb
099.090.3			per lb	8d.	••	••	••	8d. plus 25%	16
				whi	chever rate	returns the	e higher du	ity	

Group 121

TOBACCO UNMANUFACTURED

	Unmanufactured tobacco, including scrap tobacco and stems:					
	For manufacturing in a bonded tobacco					
	factory licensed under the Tobacco					
	Act 1908 into:		}			
121.020.0	Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff per lb	3s. 4d.		 3s. 4d.	3s. 4d.	Ib
	-					

Group 122 TORACCO MANUFACTURES

				Rates of Du	ty			
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
122.200.1 122.200.2	Cigarettes: Exceeding in weight 2½ lb per 1,000 per lb Not exceeding in weight 2½ lb per 1,000 per thousand	30s. 8d.			30s. 8d. 76s.	31s. 8d. 78s. 3d.	lb thousands	
	Gro PETROLEU	up 332 M PRO I	OUCTS					
332.100.2	Petroleum and shale oils, other than crude, but excluding partly refined petroleum and topped crude of item 331.020.0 and the products of items 332.911.1 to 332.911.9; lubricating preparations n.e.i., containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations: Petroleum spirit: In bulk in ships' bottoms or in containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more: Otherwise imported per gal	1s. 5 3 d.				1s. 5 3 d.	gal	

332.100.8	In other containers per gal	20% plus 2d.	•••		••	25% plus 2d.	gal	1965, No. 123
332.100.9	per gal	or 1s. 5d. whi	chever rate	returns the	e higher di	or 1s. 8½d.	gal	123
	Lubricating oils and greases; other lubricating preparations containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations: Lubricating oils; other lubricating preparations containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils: Other kinds:	WIII		Teturus tu	e mgner de			Customs Acts An
332.510.3	In bulk in ships' bottoms per gal In containers:	6d.	• •	••	••	1s. 2d.	gal	Amendment
332.510.4	Of a capacity of 1 gal or more per gal	6d.			••	1s. 2d.	gal	ment

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 332—continued

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS—continued

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
332.520.2	Lubricating preparations consisting of mixtures of oils or fats or of mixtures with a basis of oils or fats, but not including preparations containing 70 per cent or more by weight of petroleum or shale oils: Other lubricating preparations containing less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils: In bulk in ships' bottoms per gal	6d.				1s. 2d.	gal
32.520.3	In containers: Of a capacity of 1 gal or more per gal Petroleum and shale oils n.e.i.; preparations n.e.i. (other than lubricating preparations of items 332.510.1 to 332.510.5), containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations: Other kinds:	6d.	••	••	••	1s. 2d.	gal
32.911.9	Other per gal	6d.		•••	••	1s. 2d.	gal

942

Group 411

ANIMAL OILS AND FATS

	Lard stearin, oleostearin, and tallow stearin; lard oil, oleo-oil, and tallow oil, not emulsified or mixed or prepared in any way:					
411.330.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe					
	per lb	Free		 ₫d.	1 d.	cwt
	Animal fats n.e.i.:			-	_	
	Refined:					1
411.390.2	As may be approved by the Minister and					,
	under such conditions as he may pre- scribe per lb	Free		 ₽d.	1 d.	cwt
	Animal oils n.e.i.:			 4	2	
	In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more:					
411.391.1	Neatsfoot oil per gal	6d,		 ••	1s. 2d.	gal
411.391.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per gal	6d,	••	 	1s. 2d.	gal

Group 431

ANIMAL AND VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS, PROCESSED, AND WAXES OF ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE ORIGIN

			1				
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Animal and vegetable oils, boiled, oxidised, dehydrated, sulphurised, blown, or polymerised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas, or otherwise modified (except hydrogenated):						
431.100.9	In containers of a capacity of I gal or more: Other kinds (specify kind) per gal Fatty acids:	6d.	••	••	• •	1s. 2d.	gal
431.310.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe per lb	Free	;		<u></u>	1 d.	cwt
431.311.1	Acid oils from refining per gal	6d.	•••		•••	1s. 2d.	cwt

ORGANIC CHEMICALS

	Sub	group II					
	ALCOHOLS, PHENOLS, PHENOL-AL SULPHONATED, NITRATED,	COHOLS	, AND T	HEIR H	ALOGEN	IATED,	
			KUSA I EI	DEKIYA	411462		
:	Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits undenatured, containing not less than 140 per cent of						İ
l	proof spirit; denatured spirits (including	1		j		1	Ì
	ethyl alcohol and neutral spirits) of any					İ	
	strength:			j	Ì]	
512.240.4	Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits, denatured,					1	
ļ	to which has been added ethyl ether,	1				}	
	benzol, or approved petroleum products, in such proportions as may be approved			Į.			Į.
i	by the Minister and under such con-						
	ditions as he may prescribe per gal	1s. 53d.	••			1s. 53d.	gal
	Sub-	group IX					
	ENZYMES; SUGARS; OTH		ANIC CO	MPOLIN	IDC		
1	•		1111C CC) 	103	1	1
512.920.9	Sugars, chemically pure, other than sucrose: Other sugars per lb					1d.	16
			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1	120
		oup 513					
18	IORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMEN	1TS, OX	IDES, /	AND H	ALOGE	N SALT	S
11.17							
110		group II					
	Sub	group II	OF NOI	N-METAL	S (EXC	PT WAT	ER)
INC	Subg ORGANIC ACIDS AND OXYGEN COMP	POUNDS		N-METAL	.S (EXC		
INC	Subportion of the control of the con	POUNDS	OF NOI	N-METAL	S (EXCE	EPT WAT 3d.	ER)
INC	Subgorganic Acids And OXYGEN COMP Carbon dioxide per lb Subg	POUNDS 1 1d. 1 group IV	1 1 d.	<u> </u>		3d.	
INC	Subportion of the control of the con	POUNDS 1 1d. 1 group IV	1 1 d.	<u> </u>		3d.	
INC	Subgorganic Acids And OXYGEN COMP Carbon dioxide per lb Subg	POUNDS 1 1d. 1 group IV	1 1 d.	<u> </u>		3d.	

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued Group 533

PIGMENTS, PAINTS, VARNISHES, AND RELATED MATERIALS

,							
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
533.100.5 533.322.3	Laundry blue n.e.i per lb Laundry blue in forms or packings of a kind	1d.	••			2d.	••
	sold by retail per lb	1d.	l <u>.</u>			2d.	

Group 581

PLASTIC MATERIALS, REGENERATED CELLULOSE, ARTIFICIAL RESINS

!	Condensation, polycondensation, and polyaddition products, whether or not modified or polymerised, and whether or not linear (for example, phenoplasts, aminoplasts, alkyds, polyallyl esters, and other unsaturated polyesters, silicones): Seamless tubes: Flexible:						
.104.2	Other	25%		• •		50%	cwt
		or	[[or	ĺ
.104.3	per ft	2d.	1 1		• •	2d.	ł
		_1.	chever rate		. 1.	plus 25%	cwt

581. 581.

Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for example, polyethylene, polytetra-			•	- -		1	
haloethylene, polyssobutylene, poly-	`						T S
acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other	.					}	1902, 190. 143
polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly-	·	[ļ		2
methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene	' 	1				1	
		1					ິບ
Flexible:							
Other			• •	••		cwt	
ner fi		1 1	,			-	e
per re	24.	''	• •	••			
			_		25%	cwt	9
or 111 Control white	wh	ichever rate	returns th	e higher di	uty	-	3
				•			706
	25%		• •		50%	cwt	۶ خ
	or	1			or		[77]
per it	2d.		••	• •			Customs Acts Amenament
		Į į			25%	cwt	me
		ichever rate	returns th	e higher di		-	7.5
materials, n.e.i.:							
	25%	l l			50%	cwt	
	or				or		
per fi	2d.		••	••			
	1	<u> </u>				cwt	بر
	wh	chever rate	returns th	e higher di	itv	""	94/
	(for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polyisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other Chemical derivatives of natural rubber: Seamless tubes: Other per ft High polymers, artificial resins, and plastic materials, n.e.i.: Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other Other	(for example, polyethylene, polytetrahaloethylene, polyisobutylene, polystyrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other	(for example, polyethylene, polyetrahaloethylene, polyisobutylene, polystyrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other	(for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polyisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl accetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other 25% or per ft Chemical derivatives of natural rubber: Seamless tubes: Other	(for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polysisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other	(for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polyisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other	(for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polyisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and poly- methacrylic derivatives, coumarone-indene resins): Seamless tubes: Flexible: Other

948

Cust

ustoms Acts Amendme

1965, No. 1:

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued Group 599 CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

 				Rates of Du	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Starches; inulin:		1				
599.510.2	Arrowroot per lb	Free	••		3 d.	1d.	lb
500 510 3	Cornflour, including wheaten cornflour:	100/			100/	100/	a4
599.510.3	Packed for retail sale	10%	• •	••	10% plus	10% plus	cwt
	per lb				7d.	l 1d.	
599.510.9	Otherwise packed per lb	Free	·		3/d. 3/d.	Îd.	cwt
	Other starches; inulin:	(•		
599.511.1	Packed for retail sale	10% plus	• •		•••	10% plus	cwt
500 511 O	per lb	1d.	1	ĺ	1	4d.	cwt
599.511.9	Otherwise packed per lb	1d.	• •	••	••	4d.	cwt
599.650.5	Acetone oil per gal	6d.		••		1s. 2d.	gal
	Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including				1		
	those consisting of mixtures of natural	1	ĺ			ĺ	
	products), n.e.i.; residual products of the	ļ					
	chemical or allied industries, n.e.i.:	1	Ĭ		ĺ	!	
599.991.9	Methanol (methyl alcohol) to which has	ļ					
	been added ethyl ether, benzol, or ap-	i	ľ	!	{	Ì	
	proved petroleum products, in such	ļ					
	proportions as to make it suitable for use	ł	ł			}	
	as fuel in piston engines of motor vehicles	1- 534				10 534	
	or aircraft per gal	$1 \text{ 1s. } 5\frac{3}{4}\text{d.}$	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1s. 5 ³ d.	· · · · · ·

Group 621 RUBBER FABRICATED MATERIALS

	Unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber, including rubber latex, in other forms or states, (for example, rods, tubes, and profile shapes, solutions, and dispersions); articles of unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber (for example, coated or impregnated textile thread; rings and discs): Tubes:						
621.020.2	0.1	25% or				50% or	
621.020.3	Other per ft	25% or 2d.	••			24.	••
021.020.5	por re	20.	••	••	••	50% or 2d. plus 25%	••
		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	ne higher d	uty	
621.040.4	Plates, sheets, strip, rods, and profile shapes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber: Tyring, exceeding 13 in. in diameter per lb	20%	••			20% plus 4d.	••
	Piping and tubing of unhardened vulcanised						
621.050.8 621.050.9	rubber: Other per ft	25% or 2d.	••	••	••	50% or 2d. plus 25%	••
		wh	ichever rat	e returns th	ne higher d		

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 629 RUBBER MANUFACTURES N.E.I.

		-		Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
·	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes, and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds: Pneumatic: As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may						
629.100.1	prescribe: Tyre cases per lb	Free		.		7d.	No.
629.100.2	Tubes per lb	Free	{		• • •	7d.	No.
629.100.3	Tyre flaps per lb	Free				7d.	No.
	Other:	(İ	1			
629.101.1	Tyre cases each weighing not more than $2\frac{1}{2}$ lb per lb	2s.			2s. plus 20%	2s. plus 40%	No.

661.200.2 661.200.3	Portland cement, ciment fondu, slag cement, supersulphate cement, and similar hydraulic cements, whether or not coloured or in the form of clinker: White cement per cwt Other kinds per cwt	8d. 8d.				1s. 10d. 1s. 10d.	cwt cwt	951
LIM	Grou IE, CEMENT, AND FABRICATED B AND CLAY			TERIAL!	6, EXCI	PT GLA	ss	
	Grou	ın 661)	1))		-
642.910.9	Cigarette paper, cut to size, whether or not in the form of booklets or tubes: Other For each 60 papers or tubes or the equivalent of 60 papers or tubes	3 d.				1 <u>‡</u> d.	60's	Customs Acts Amendment
	Grou ARTICLES MADE OF PULP, OF	up 642 • PAPE I	R. AND	OF PA	PERBO	ARD		is Acts
	per lb					plus 4d.		Suston
629.102.2	Exceeding 13/4 in. in cross-sectional diameter	20%				20%	lь	_
629.101.5	Tyre flaps per lb Non-pneumatic:	1s. 1s.				1s. 7d. 1s. 7d.	No. No.	23
629.101.4	Tubes, each weighing more than 1 lb				20%	40%		No. 1
029.101.3	1 lb per lb	2s.		••	2s. plus	2s. plus	No.	1965, No. 1 23
629.101.3	2½ lb per lb Tubes, each weighing not more than	1s.				1s. 7d.	No.	

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued Group 729

ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND APPARATUS N.E.I.

	Tariff and Statistical Items						
Item Number		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
729.110.2	Primary cells and primary batteries: As may be determined by the Minister	25% as the	Minister		45%S case direct	55% , or	No.
729.110.3	per cell	2½d. as ti	he Minister	f duty not may in an returns the	2½d.S plus 20%S y case directly higher du	2½d. plus 30% et, ty	No.

Group 851

FOOTWEAR

FOC	I WEAR
Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or man-made plastic material: Other footwear: Other sizes	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or doz pairs 3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d. doz pairs whichever rate returns the higher duty

į	Footwear with outer soles of leather or com-		1	
	position leather; footwear (other than			
	footwear falling within items 851.010.1			_
	to 851.011.9) with outer soles of rubber			1965, No. 123
	or man-madé plastic material:			ુંડા
	Other kinds:		1	Z
	Exceeding size $1\frac{1}{2}$:			٠
851.021.3	Having canvas uppers and rubber soles	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	12
851.021.4	per pair	3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	ယ
		whichever rate returns the higher duty	-	
	Other:		1	
	Men's and boys':			
851.021.5	Having leather or composition		Ì	C
	leather uppers	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	Customs Acts
851.021.6	per pair	3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	9
		whichever rate returns the higher duty		25
851.021.8	Other	$\begin{vmatrix} 27\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 37\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 32\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 52\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 70\% \text{ or } \\ 3s. & 4s. & 3s. & 8d. & 6s. & 7s. & 3d. \end{vmatrix}$	doz pairs	A
851.021.9	per pair	3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	2
		whichever rate returns the higher duty	_	
	Women's and girls':			Amendmen
851.022.6	Having leather or composition			en
	leather uppers	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	ä.
851.022.7	per pair	3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	ne
		whichever rate returns the higher duty	_	nŧ
851.022.8	Other	$\begin{vmatrix} 27\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 37\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 32\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 52\frac{1}{2}\% \text{ or } & 70\% \text{ or } \\ 3s. & 4s. & 3s. & 8d. & 6s. & 7s. & 3d. \end{vmatrix}$	doz pairs	
851.022.9	per pair	3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	
		whichever rate returns the higher duty		
1	Footwear with outer soles of wood or cork:		[
851.030.8	Other sizes	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	
851.030.9	per pair		doz pairs	
i		whichever rate returns the higher duty		
	Footwear with outer soles of other materials:			
851.040.8	Other sizes	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or 3s. 4s. 3s. 8d. 6s. 7s. 3d.	doz pairs	953
851.040.9	per pair		doz pairs	ယ
j		whichever rate returns the higher duty		
1				

FIFTH SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF REPEALED—continued

Group 899 MANUFACTURED ARTICLES N.E.I.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
899.330.1	Combustible preparations and products n.e.i.: Liquid fuels of a kind used in mechanical lighters, in containers of a capacity not exceeding 300 cubic centimetres: Petroleum spirit as defined in Note 3 to						
077.330.1	Group 332 per gal	20 % plus 2d.				25% plus 2d.	••
899.330.2	per gal	or 1s. 5d.	ichever rat	e returns t	he higher d	or 1s. 8½d. utv	••
899.540.1 899.540.2	Combs each	$127\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	27½% or 2½d.		47½% or 2½d. plus 20%		gross
		wl	nichever rat	te returns t	he higher d	uty	

955

PART I

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Group 012

MEAT, DRIED, SALTED, OR SMOKED

	Tariff and Statistical Items							
Item Number			British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
012.100.1 012.100.2	Meat, dried, salted, or smoked, when not in airtight containers: Bacon and ham Salted pork	per cwt	186c 25%	186c 186c			466c 45%	cwt cwt

Group 013

MEAT, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND MEAT PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

	Pâtés de fois gras Other prepared or preserved		186c	••	30%	45%	cwt
013.800.0		 per cwt	186c	••	••	45%	cwt

SIXTH SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued

Group 025

EGGS

				Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
025.200.1 025·200·2	Birds' eggs: Other eggs in shell per 100 lb	333c		· · ·	he higher d	45% or 666c	lb lb
025.900.1 025.900.2	Whole eggs or egg yolk, not in shell, fresh, dried, or otherwise preserved, sweetened or not per 100 lb	25% or 333c	••		he higher d	45% or 666c	lb lb

FISH, IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS, N.E.I., AND FISH PREPARATIONS, WHETHER OR NOT IN AIRTIGHT CONTAINERS

	Prepared or preserved fish, included caviar substitutes:	ling caviar and	,					
032.010.4	Other fish preparations	per 100 lb*	125c	Free (Sout	125c h Africa -	208c 25c per 1	250c (00 lb*)	lb
	Fish, in airtight containers, n.	e.i.:		(F	,	
032.010.6	Herrings	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	208c -125c per 1	250c	1b
032.010.7	Pilchards	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	208c 125c per	250c	1b
032.010.8	Salmon	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	208c	250c	lb
032.010.9	Sardines, sild, brisling	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	125c per 1 208c	250c	lb
032.019.9	Other kinds (specify kind)	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	125c per 1 208c	250c	lb
	Crustaceans and molluscs, pre	epared or pre-		Sout	n Airica –	125c per 1	00 16+)	
032.020.4	Otherwise prepared	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	208c	250c	1b
000 000 0	C			l (Sout	n willes -	125c per 1	(00 10)	
032.020.9	Crustaceans or molluscs, in		105		105	200	0.50	1
	tainers, n.e.i	per 100 lb*	125c	Free	125c	208c	250c	lb
ļ				└ (Sout	h Africa –	- 125c per 1	l00 lb*)	

^{*}Including the weight of any liquor, oil, or sauce.

Group 047 CEREALS, MILLED, EXCEPT FLOUR AND MEAL OF MALT, WHEAT, AND MESLIN

			Rates of Duty						
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
	Cereal flours, except flour of r	nalt, wheat, and							
	Rice flour:		•••						
047.010.3	Packed for retail sale	per cental	10%	••	••	••	10% plus 83c	centals	
047.010.4	Otherwise packed Meal and groats (except mea wheat, malt, and meslin)	per cental l and groats of	Free	••	••	••	83c	centals	
047.020.2	Oats	per cental	41c	25c			62c	centals	

Group 048

CEREAL PREPARATIONS INCLUDING PREPARATIONS FROM FLOUR AND STARCH OF FRUITS AND VEGETABLES

	Cereal grains, rolled	, nakeo	i, pearied, or			1		
	prepared in a n	nanner	not elsewhere					
	specified; germ of	f cereals,	whole, rolled,			-		
	flaked, or ground:					i	1	
048.110.2	Rolled oats		per cental	41c	25c		 76c	centals
048.110.3	Oats (other than roll	ed oats)	and oats mixed		i		1	ì
j	with other grains	´	per cental	41c	25c		 76c	centals
048.110.4	Pearled barley		per cental	62c			 83c	centals

Group 051

FRUITS, FRESH (INCLUDING CHILLED); NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED; DRIED CITRUS FRUITS

i	Citrus fruit, fresh or dried: Oranges, tangerines, mandarines, and clementines:			-			
	Whole fruit:						
051.100.3	Oranges per 100 lb	Free			41c	83c	lb
	_			(South Af	rica – free)		1
051.100.9	Tangerines, mandarines, and clemen-			[1		1
	tines per 100 lb	Free			41c	83c	lb lb
	Other kinds:			}]		
	Whole fruit:			1	1		
051.200.3	Lemons per 100 lb	83c			83c	166c	lb
051.200.4	Grapefruit per 100 lb	83c			83c	166c	lb
051.300.0	Bananas and plantains, fresh per 100 lb	Free		ł	1 1	83c	1b
	Apples, fresh:				1		
	Pulped, crushed, minced, sliced, diced,			ļ.	\ \ \		1
	chopped, or similarly processed:			ł]		1
051.400.2	Other per 100 lb	125c		l		125c	lb
051.400.3	Whole fruit per 100 lb	83c		83c	l i	146c	lb
051.100.5	Grapes, fresh:	-			ļ ļ		1
051.500.1	1 July to 30 November inclusive per 100 lb	83c	83c	ĺ	83c	166c	lb
031.300.1	l sury to be recommended and the per are to			(South Af	rica – free)		
051.500.2	1 December to 30 June inclusive per 100 lb	166c	166c		166c	166c	1b
051.500.2	1 Document to be part merality ber 100 to			(South Af	rica – free)		
	Other edible nuts, fresh or dried, shelled or						}
	not:				i i		i
051.720.4	Walnuts per 100 lb	166c		1	166c	166c	16
051.720.4	,, amus per 100 10						

FRUITS, FRESH (INCLUDING CHILLED); NUTS (NOT INCLUDING OIL NUTS), FRESH OR DRIED; DRIED CITRUS FRUITS—continued

					Rates of Du	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement			General Tariff	Statistical Unit	
	Pears and quinces, fresh: Whole fruit:							
051.920.2	Pears	per 100 1	b 83c		83c	l	146c	lb
051.920.3	Ouinces	per 100 l		166c		':.	166c	lb
001.520.0	Stone fruit, fresh:	P41 100 1	1000	1000			1000	10
	Whole fruit:							
051.930.4	Apricots	per 100 l	b 166c	166c	·	l l	166c	1b
		•		ŀ	(South Af	rica – free)		
051.930.5	Nectarines	per 100 I	b 166c	166c	·	1 1	166c	lb
		-		1	(South Af	rica – free)		
051.930.6	Peaches	per 100 1		166c		۱ ۱	166c	lb
051.930.7	Plums	per 100 1		166c			166c	lb
051.930.8	Cherries	per 100 l	b 166c	250c			166c	lb
	Berries, fresh:				•			
	Whole fruit:							
051.940.4		raspberrie	· 1	İ				١
	blackberries (specify kind)	per 100 l	b 41c				41c	1b
	Other fruit, fresh:				1			
051 000 3	Whole fruit:	100 1	100	100-			166-	114
051.990.3	Medlars, passionfruit	per 100 l	b 166c	166c	٠.	<u> </u>	166c	1b

960

1965, No. 123

Group 052 DRIED FRUITS (EXCEPT CITRUS), INCLUDING ARTIFICIALLY DEHYDRATED

	Dates, bananas, pinea goes, guavas, and			1		1			
052.010.2	Other kinds		per 100 lb	Free	 (South	Africa –	83c free)	166c	1b
	Grapes, dried:			j	(2000)				Ì
052.030.2	Raisins	r	per 100 lb	Free	Free	Africa -	62c	83c	lb
052.030.3	Sultanas	p	per 100 lb	Free	1	 Africa -	83c	166c	16
052.030.9	Other kinds	r	per 100 lb	Free	1	Africa –	83c	166c	lb
	Fruit, dried, other the items 051.100.1 to 051.720.9, and	o 051.200.9, 0	51.710.1			Anica	nec)		
052.090.2	Apricots		per 100 lb	Free	(South	 Africa	83c free)	166c	lb
052.090.3	Apples	t	per 100 lb	83c				416c	lb
052.090.4	Peaches		per 100 lb	Free		Africa -	83c	166c	lb
052.090.9	Other kinds (specify	kind) p	per 100 lb	Free	1	 Africa –	83c	166c	lb

FRUITS, PRESERVED, AND FRUIT PREPARATIONS

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
053.200.1 053.300.1	Fruit peel preserved by sugar (drained, glace, or crystallised) per 100 lb Jams, marmalades, fruit jellies, fruit purée and	666c		• •	••	1000c	lb
	fruit pastes, being cooked preparations, whether or not containing added sugar	32½% or	32½ % or		52½% or	60%	1b
053.300.2	per 100 lb, on the actual or reputed weight, whichever is the greater	416c	416c	te returns tl	583c he higher d	or 666c uty	1b

VEGETABLES AND ROOTS AND TUBERS, FRESH, FROZEN, IN TEMPORARY PRE-SERVATIVE, OR DRY, NOT INCLUDING ARTIFICIALLY DRIED OR DEHYDRATED

	Dried leguminor	us vegetables, sh ned or split:	elled, whether	!]]
054.200.1	Done enlis		per cental	83c			·	125c	centals
			_	or				or	1
054.200.2				15%	 		 	20%	centals
				wn	ichever rate	e returns ti	ne migner a	uty	
054.400.0	Tomatoes, fresh		per 100 lb	166c	166c			187c	lb

962

Sustoms Acts Amendmen

1965, No. 123

Group 055

PRESERVED VEGETABLES AND VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS

055.420.1	Flour of the fruits falling within Group 051: Flour of almonds, coconuts, and of other nuts per cental Other kinds (specify kind) per cental	Free Free		 (South Af	 83c rica – free)	500c 166c	centals centals
055.430.1	Potato flour per cental Tapioca and sago; tapioca and sago substitutes obtained from potato or other	Free			62c	83c	centals
055.450.2	starches: Tapioca and sago per cental	Free			62c	83c	centals
055.450.9	Tapioca and sago substitutes obtained from potato and other starches per cental Vegetables prepared or preserved otherwise than by dehydration, by vinegar, or by	Free	••	••	62c	83c	centals
055,520.8	acetic acid: Peas, preserved, in airtight containers	27 1 %	30%	30%	••	45%	lb .
055.520.9	per 100 lb (including the weight of any liquid)	wh	or 166c ichever rat	or 166c e returns tl	ne higher di	or 208c aty	16

Group 061 **SUGAR**

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
061.100.1 061.100.2 061.200.1 061.200.2 061.500.1 061.600.0	Beet or cane sugar, solid, not refined: 22 colour or over (Dutch standard) per cwt Other sugar, not refined per cwt Beet or cane sugar, solid, refined: 22 colour or over (Dutch standard) per cwt Other refined sugar per cwt Treacle per cwt Natural honey	116c 93c 116c 93c 93c 20%			 20%	116c 93c 116c 93c 93c 93c	cwt cwt cwt cwt cwt
061.900.4 061.900.6 061.900.9	Golden syrup per cwt Invert sugar and invert syrup per cwt Other sugars and sugar syrups per cwt	93c 116c 93c		••	plus 186c 	plus 280c 93c 116c 93c	cwt cwt cwt

FOOD PREPARATIONS N.E.I.

Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Mustard flour:			 	<u> </u>			
099.030.1	Packed for retail sale	per 100 lb	10%	• • •	••	• •	166c plus	16
			_		-		10%	
099.030.2	Otherwise packed Prepared mustard: Dry:	per 100 lb	Free	••	••		166c	1b
099.030.3	Packed for retail sale	per 100 lb	10%				166c	1b
		_					plus 10%	
099.030.4	Otherwise packed	per 100 lb	Free	• •	••	••	166c	lb
099.090.2 099.090.3	Concentrated table jellies	per lb	20% or 7c	• • •	•••	• • •	45% or 7c	lb lb
U77·U7U·3		per to	/6	••	••	••	plus 25%	10
			wh	ichever rat	e returns th	ne higher d	uty	

	Gro TOBACCO UN	up (2) MANU	FACTUE	RED			
121.020.0	Unmanufactured tobacco, including scrap tobacco and stems: For manufacturing in a bonded tobacco factory licensed under the Tobacco Act 1908 into: Tobacco, cigarettes, snuff per 100 lb	3,333c			3,333c	3,333c	Ib
	Gro	up 122		·		<u>'</u>	
	TOBACCO M	•	ACTURE	S			
122.200.1 122.200.2	Cigarettes: Exceeding in weight 2½ lb per 1,000 per lb Not exceeding in weight 2½ lb per 1,000 per thousand	306c 760c			306c 760c	316c 782c	lb thousands
	Gro	up 332	·			·	
	PETROLEU	M PRO	DUCTS				
332.100.2	Petroleum and shale oils, other than crude, but excluding partly refined petroleum and topped crude of item 331.020.0 and the products of items 332.911.1 to 332.911.9; lubricating preparations n.e.i., containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations: Petroleum spirit: In bulk in ships' bottoms or in containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more: Otherwise imported per gal	14·8c				14·8c	gal

Group 332—continued

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS—continued

				Rates of Dut	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Petroleum and shale oils, etc.—continued		<u> </u>	ĺ		·	
	Petroleum spirit—continued	20.07				259/	1
332.100.8	In other containers	20%	•••	•••	••	25 % plus	gal
	per gal	plus 2c				2c	
	Pri gui	or	}			or	
332.100.9	per gal	14c	ļ	[]]	17c	gal
		wh	iichever rat	te returns tl	he higher d	uty	
	Lubricating oils and greases; other lubricating preparations containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations: Lubricating oils; other lubricating preparations containing not less than 70 per cent by weight of petroleum or shale oils:						
332.510.3	Other kinds: In bulk in ships' bottoms per gal In containers:	5c				12c	gal
332.510.4	Of a capacity of 1 gal or more per gal	5c				12c	gal

	Lubricating preparations consisting of mix- tures of oils or fats or of mixtures with a basis of oils or fats, but not including preparations containing 70 per cent or more by weight of petroleum or shale							1965, No. 123
Ì	oils: Other lubricating preparations containing							
	less than 70 per cent by weight of		ļ	1	;			
332.520.2	petroleum or shale oils: In bulk in ships' bottoms per gal In containers:	5c	••	• •	••	12c	gal	Customs
332.520.3	Of a capacity of 1 gal or more per gal	5c	••	••		12c	gal	oms
	Petroleum and shale oils n.e.i.; preparations n.e.i. (other than lubricating preparations							Acts
	of items 332.510.1 to 332.510.5), con-							ä
	taining not less than 70 per cent by weight							Am
Ì	of petroleum or shale oils, these oils being the basic constituents of the preparations:							Amendment
	Other kinds:							im.
332.911.9	Other per gal	5c	••	••	••	12c	gal	ñt

Group 411

ANIMAL OILS AND FATS

	Tariff and Statistical Items		1				
Item Number		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Lard stearin, oleostearin, and tallow stearin; lard oil, oleo-oil, and tallow oil, not emulsified or mixed or prepared in any						
411.330.1	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	Free	•		23c	46c	cwt
	Animal fats n.e.i.: Refined:	Titee	••	••	230	400	CWL
411.390.2	As may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may pre-	Ema -			22-	160	
	Scribe per cwt Animal oils n.e.i.: In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more:	Free	••	••	23c	46c	cwt
411.391.1	Neatsfoot oil per gal	5c				12c	gal
411.391.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per gal	5c			· /	12c	gal

5, No. 123
Customs
Acts
Amendment

ANIMAL AND VEGETABLE OILS AND FATS, PROCESSED, AND WAXES OF ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE ORIGIN

	Animal and vegetable oils, boiled, oxidised, de-					1	
	hydrated, sulphurised, blown, or polymer-						İ
	ised by heat in vacuum or in inert gas, or		1				
	otherwise modified (except hydrogenated):		1 1		ļ		
	In containers of a capacity of 1 gal or more:		1 1				
431.100.9	Other kinds (specify kind) per gal	5c	1 1		۱	12c	gal
	Fatty acids:						•
431.310.1	As may be approved by the Minister and				ļ	ļ	Į.
	under such conditions as he may prescribe]]		ļ	ļ	}
	per cwt	Free		• •	23c	46c	cwt
431.311.1	Acid oils from refining per gal	5c	<u> </u>			12c	gal

Group 512

ORGANIC CHEMICALS

Subgroup II

ALCOHOLS, PHENOLS, PHENOL-ALCOHOLS, AND THEIR HALOGENATED, SULPHONATED, NITRATED, OR NITROSATED DERIVATIVES

	Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits undenatured, containing not less than 140 per cent of proof spirit; denatured spirits (including ethyl alcohol and neutral spirits) of any strength:				
512.240.4	Ethyl alcohol or neutral spirits, denatured, to which has been added ethyl ether, benzol, or approved petroleum products, in such proportions as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe per gal	14·8c		14·8c	gal

Subgroup IX
ENZYMES; SUGARS: OTHER ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

		Rates of Duty					-
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
512.920.9	Sugars, chemically pure, other than sucrose: Other sugars per cwt	93c		••	••	93c	cwt

Group 513 INORGANIC CHEMICALS: ELEMENTS, OXIDES, AND HALOGEN SALTS

Subgroup li	
-------------	--

513.390.1	Carbon dioxide	••	per cwt	93c	140c			280c	cwt
			Subgr	oup IV	·	· · · · · · ·		•	
	INORGANIC BAS	ES AND	METALLIC O	XIDES,	HYDROX	IDES, A	ND PERC	OXIDES	
513.610.1	Ammonia: Anhydrous	••	per cwt	Free		••	••	373c	cwt
			Grou	р 533		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>'</u>	· <u>·</u>
	PIGMENTS,	PAINT	S, VARNISH	•	ID RELA	TED M	IATERI/	ALS	
	Laundry blue n.e.i.		per 100 lb	83c			••	166c	lb
33.100.5 33.322.3	Laundry blue in for	me or nool	rings of a kind	1					1

Group 581

PLASTIC MATERIALS, REGENERATED CELLULOSE, ARTIFICIAL RESINS

				Rates of Dut	y		1
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Condensation, polycondensation, and polyaddition products, whether or not modified or polymerised, and whether or not linear (for example, phenoplasts, aminoplasts, alkyds, polyallyl esters, and other unsaturated polyesters, silicones): Seamless tubes: Flexible:						
581.104.2	Other	25% or	• •		••	50% or	ft
581.104.3	per 100 ft	166c	••	••	••	166c plus 25%	ft

	Polymerisation and copolymerisation products (for example, polyethylene, polytetra- haloethylene, polyisobutylene, poly- styrene, polyvinyl chloride, polyvinyl acetate, polyvinyl chloroacetate, and other polyvinyl derivatives, polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives, coumarone- indene resins): Seamless tubes:	,						1965, No. 123
	Flexible:							
581.204.2	Other	25%	••	••	• •	50 % or	ft	
581.204.3	per 100 ft	or 166c	••		• •	166c plus 25%	ft	Customs
-		wh	ichever rate	returns th	e higher d			Σ
	Chemical derivatives of natural rubber: Seamless tubes:							cts
581.922.6	Other	25% or	• •	••	••	50 % or	ft	Ame
581.922.7	per 100 ft	166c	••	••	••	166c plus 25%	ft	Acts Amendment
		wh	ichever rate	returns th	ie higher d			
	High polymers, artificial resins, and plastic materials, n.e.i.: Seamless tubes: Flexible:							
581.996.2	Other	25% or			••	50 % - or	ft	
581.996.3	per 100 ft	166c		• •	••	166c plus 25%	ft	975
		wh	ichever rate	returns th	ne higher d	uty		•

SIXTH SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued Group 599 CHEMICAL MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS N.E.I.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer- land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Starches; inulin:	1		1	1	<u>, </u>	·
599.510.2	Arrowroot per 100 lb Cornflour, including wheaten cornflour:	Free	•••		62c	83c	lb
599.510.3	Packed for retail sale	10%		••	10% plus	10% plus	1b
	per 100 lb		Ì		62c	83c	
599.510.9	Otherwise packed per 100 lb Other starches; inulin:	Free			62c	83c	1b
599.511.1	Packed for retail sale per 100 lb	10% plus 83c		· :	••	10% plus 333c	1b
599.511.9	Otherwise packed per 100 lb	83c	1	1		333c	Ib
599.650.5	Acetone oil per gal	5c				12c	gal
599.991.9	Chemical products and preparations of the chemical or allied industries (including those consisting of mixtures of natural products), n.e.i.; residual products of the chemical or allied industries, n.e.i.: Methanol (methyl alcohol) to which has been added ethyl ether, benzol, or approved petroleum products, in such proportions as to make it suitable for use						
	as fuel in piston engines of motor vehicles or aircraft per gal	14·8c			. .	14·8c	gal

Group 621

RUBBER FABRICATED MATERIALS

	Unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber, including rubber latex, in other forms or states (for example, rods, tubes, and profile shapes, solutions, and dispersions); articles of unvulcanised natural or synthetic rubber (for example, coated or impregnated textile thread; rings and discs): Tubes:					5004	
621.020.2	Other	25% or		• •	• •	50% or	ft
621.020.3	per 100 ft	166c	••	••	••	166c plus 25%	ft
		wh	nichever rat	e returns t	he higher o	duty	ļ
621.040.4	Plates, sheets, strip, rods, and profile shapes, of unhardened vulcanised rubber: Tyring, exceeding 13 in. in diameter per 100 lb Piping and tubing of unhardened vulcanised	20%	••	••	••	20% plus 333c	1b
621.050.8 621.050.9	rubber: Other per 100 ft	25% or 166c		• ••		50% or 166c plus 25%	ft ft
		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	ne higher d	luty	

RUBBER MANUFACTURES N.E.I.

			1		Rates of Dut	y		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items		British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inn flaps, for wheels of all k							
	As may be approved by under such condit prescribe:					:		
629.100.1	Tyre cases	per 100 lb	Free				583c	1b
529.100.2	Tubes	per 100 lb	Free	1	 		583c	16
529.100.3	Tyre flaps Other:	per 100 lb	Free			••	583c	lb
529.101.1	Tyre cases each weight	ng not more than	1	1				ł
	2½ lb	per 100 lb	2,000c		••	2,000c plus 20%	2,000c plus 40%	lb
629.101.2	Tyre cases each weight $2\frac{1}{2}$ lb	thing more than per 100 lb]			1,583c	lb

629.101.3	Tubes, each weighing not more than 1 lb per 100 lb	2,000c	••	••	2,000c plus 20%	2,000c plus 40%	1b
629.101.4	Tubes, each weighing more than 1 lb per 100 lb	1,000c		• •		1,583c	1ь
629.101.5	Tyre flaps per 100 lb Non-pneumatic:	1,000c	••	• •		1,583c	lb
629.102.2	Exceeding 13 in. in cross-sectional diameter	20%	••		••	20 % plus	1b
	per 100 lb					333c	
	ARTICLES MARE OF BUILD OF	E DADE	AND	OF DA	DEDDO	N D D	
642.910.9	ARTICLES MADE OF PULP, OI Cigarette paper, cut to size, whether or not in the form of booklets or tubes: Other For each 1,000 papers or tubes or the equivalent of 1,000 papers or tubes	10c	R, AND		PERBO	17c	thousands
	Cigarette paper, cut to size, whether or not in the form of booklets or tubes: Other For each 1,000 papers or tubes or the equivalent of 1,000 papers or tubes Gro	10c		••		17c	1
	Cigarette paper, cut to size, whether or not in the form of booklets or tubes: Other For each 1,000 papers or tubes or the equivalent of 1,000 papers or tubes	10c up 661	 NG MAT	••		17c	1

B13*

Group 729

ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND APPARATUS N.E.I.

				Rates of Dut	у		
Item N∡mber	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
729.110.2	Primary cells and primary batteries: As may be determined by the Minister		Such rate	of duty not		<i>EE</i> 0 /	4
		25% as th	e Minister such rate of	nay in any of duty not	45%S case directed exceeding	55% t, or	doz cells
729.110.3	per doz cells	25c			25c S plus 20%S pry case direction	25c plus 30%	doz cells
		wh	ichever rate	returns th	e higher du	ity	

Group 851

FOOTWEAR

851.011.8 851.011.9	Footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or man-made plastic material: Other footwear: Other sizes		doz pairs doz pairs
	Footwear with outer soles of leather or com-		
	position leather; footwear (other than		
	footwear falling within items 851.010.1		
	to 851.011.9) with outer soles of rubber		
	or man-made plastic material: Other kinds:		
	Exceeding size 1½:		
851.021.3	Having canvas uppers and rubber soles		doz pairs
851.021.4	per pair	30c 40c 36c 60c 72c	doz pairs
		whichever rate returns the higher duty	
	Other:		
	Men's and boys':		
851.021.5	Having leather or composition	2010/ 2010/ 2010/ 2010/	
061 001 6	leather uppers		doz pairs
851.021.6	per pair	whichever rate returns the higher duty	doz pairs
851.021.8	Other	27½% or 37½% or 32½% or 52½% or 70% or	doz pairs
851.021.9	per pair	30c 40c 36c 60c 72c	doz pairs
		whichever rate returns the higher duty	

98

SIXTH SCHEDULE—SUBSTITUTED PROVISIONS OF CUSTOMS TARIFF—continued Group 851—continued

FOOTWEAR—continued

				Rates of Dut	ty		
Item Number	Tariff and Statistical Items	British Preferential	Australian Agreement	Canadian Agreement	Most Favoured Nation ("S" Indicates Also Applies to Switzer-land)	General Tariff	Statistical Unit
	Footwear with outer soles of leather, etc.—						
	continued		ļ		1		
	Other kinds—continued			1			
	Exceeding size $1\frac{1}{2}$ continued]	İ	
	Other—continued						
051 000 6	Women's and girls':	1			1		
851.022.6	Having leather or composition	0710/	2710/	201.07	501.0/	700/	
851.022.7	leather uppers per pair				52½% or 60c		doz pairs doz pairs
		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	e higher di	uty	
851.022.8	Other	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	$ 37\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	$52\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	70% or	doz pairs
851.022.9	per pair	30c	40c	36c	60c	72c	doz pairs
		wh	ichever rate	e returns th	ie higher di	uty	
051 000 0	Footwear with outer soles of wood or cork:	07104	2710/	2010/	501.07	500/	١
851.030.8	Other sizes	$\frac{2}{2}\%$ or	$3/\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	32½% or	$52\frac{1}{2}\%$ or	70% or	doz pairs
851.030.9	per pair	30c		36c		72c	doz pairs
	English and a sile of all an english		cnever rate	e returns th	e higher di	ity	
851.040.8	Footwear with outer soles of other materials:	271 % 07	271 % 05	2210/ 07	5210/ 07	70% 05	doz pairs
851.040.8	Other sizes per pair	2/2/0 UI	100	360	52½% or 60c	1220	doz pairs
0.01.040.9	per pan	300 wh	ichever rete	JUU returne th	ne higher di	126 nto	uoz pans
		, wir	CHEVEL 1410	o returns th	ic manci di	uty	}

Group 899

MANUFACTURED ARTICLES N.E.I.

899.330.1	Combustible preparat Liquid fuels of a k lighters, in con exceeding 300 Petroleum spirit	aind used tainers of cubic centi	in med a capa metres	chanical city not:						,
	Group 332				20%		• •		25%	gal
	_				plus				plus	~
				per gal						
					or				or	
899.330.2				per gal	14c	••	• •	1	17c	gal
								e higher du		
899.540.1	Combs	• •	• •		27½% or	27 1 % or		47½% or	55% or	gross
899.540.2				gross	300c	300c		300c	300c	gross
				_				plus	plus	_
	j							20%	27½%	
					which	chever rate	returns th	e higher dı	ıty	
										l

Section 6 (2)

984

SEVENTH SCHEDULE

Orders in Council Amended as from Commencement of Part II of Decimal Currency Act 1964

Order	Amendment
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order 1962 (S.R. 1962/68)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 048.110.2 and 048.110.3.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1962 (S.R. 1962/92)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 072.100.1.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1963 (S.R. 1963/159)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 032.020.4, 032.020.9, 051.720.4, 051.940.4, 099.030.3, 099.030.4, 621.020.2, 621.020.3, 661.200.2, 661.200.3, 899.330.1, and 899.330.2.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1964 (S.R. 1964/84)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 074.100.2.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 4) 1964 (S.R. 1964/167)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 332.100.2 to 332.100.9, 332.510.3, 332.510.4, 332.520.2, 332.520.3, 332.911.9, and 512,920.9.
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965 (S.R. 1965/95)	By revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to items 051.100.3, 051.100.9, 051.200.3, 051.200.4, 052.010.2, 052.030.2, to 052.030.9, 052.090.2 to 052.090.9, 055.450.2, 055.450.9, 512.240.4, 599.510.2 to 599.510.9, and 599.991.9.

EIGHTH SCHEDULE

Section 10

Orders in Council Made Under Section 12 of the Customs AMENDMENT ACT 1921 AND SECTION 5 OF THE CUSTOMS ACTS AMENDMENT ACT 1961 AND CONFIRMED BY THIS ACT

Title	Statutory Regulations Serial Number
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 2) 1965	1965/71
The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 3) 1965	1965/95

This Act is administered in the Customs Department.